



ODPP MEDIA UPDATE

Indian National charged with Conspiracy to Defraud

An Indian national has been charged with one count of conspiracy to defraud- influencing a public official contrary to Section 329 (1) of the Crimes Decree 2009.

The matter was called today (13.05.16) at the Suva Magistrates' Court before Magistrate Waleen George.

Anil Kumar is alleged to have conspired with another person with the intention of dishonestly influencing Fiji Immigration Officers in the exercise of their duties in the issuance of a passport.

The State filed and served full disclosures.

The matter has been adjourned to 18 May 2016 for plea.

The accused has been remanded in custody.

-Ends-